


Ensure that all Zoning comments are addressed. 

10/11/

2019 

MASH

FOR1 

COT 

NON-DS

D 

FIRE Appro

ved 

Operational Permit for A-2 bar. Occupancy load will 

need to be confirmed as this project progresses. Please 

also verify whether or not the existing portion of the 

building has Fire Sprinklers. 

10/14/

2019 

ROBE

RT 

SHER

RY 

PLUMBIN

G-COMM

ERCIAL 

REVIE

W 

Reqs 

Chan

ge 

Revise the site drawing to include the following existing 

utility information: 

a. The location and size of sanitary and storm sewers, 

including the pipe diameter and the invert and rim 

elevations of all manholes and cleanouts; along with the 

Pima County Wastewater Management Department 

(PCWMD) reference number. 

b. The points of connection to existing public sewers. 

c. The first floor elevation for the building. Determine 

the need for a backwater valve per Section 714.1, IPC 

2018, as amended by the City of Tucson. 

Reference: City of Tucson Administrative Manual, 

Section 2-06.4.8D and Section 107.2.1, IBC 2018. 

2. 

10/15/

2019 

NROS

S1 

DESIGN 

PROFES

SIONAL 

REVIE
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ge 

Applicant has not applied for IID yet. 

 

 



Sept/3/2019 
 
 
This is a project statement for the proposed work at 400 North 4th Ave. in Tucson: 
 
 
We are planning on putting in a hard cider tap room with an accessory of a perishable goods 
manufacturing not to exceed 25% of the total building square footage. We are requesting a 
variance for the parking as we would need 64 spaces per code and we are requesting a 100% 
variance. We are also requesting a new fire door in the side of the building.   These are the only 
changes we are doing to the outside of the space at 400 N. 4th ave. This will be accompanied 
with an approved set of blueprints from the city along with this IID and a ppo if required.. 
 
Don Rubino 
Bawker Bawker,LLC 
(520) 661-0437  



Permit Review Details 

Permit: ​DP19-0219 

Parcel: ​117050260 

 

Addresses: 

400 N 4TH AV 

Review Status: ​Active 

Review Details 
Show 102550100 entries 

Search: 

Task 
End 
Date 

Revie
wer's 
Name 

Type of 
Review 

Descri
ption 

Statu
s Comment 

9/11/2

019 

ANY ENGINEE

RING 

REVIE

W 

Activ

e 

None 

9/11/2

019 

ANY ZONING-

DECISIO

N 

LETTER 

REVIE

W 

Activ

e 

None 

9/11/2

019 

SBEA

SLE1 

START PLANS 

SUBMI

TTED 

Comp

leted 

None 

https://www.tucsonaz.gov/pro/pdsd/permitdetail/DP19-0219/117050260
https://www.tucsonaz.gov/pro/pdsd/parcel_search/117050260
https://www.tucsonaz.gov/pro/pdsd/addresspermits/400/N/4TH%20AV


9/25/2
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SHI1 
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Reqs 

Chan

ge 

CDRC TRANSMITTAL 

 

TO: Development Services Department 

Plans Coordination Office 

 

FROM: Iman Monshizadeh 

PDSD Zoning Review Section 

 

PROJECT: Bawker Bawker Cider House 

Development Package (1st Review) - 400 N 4th Ave 

DP19-0219 - C-3 

 

TRANSMITTAL DATE: September 25th, 2019 

DUE DATE: October 10th, 2019 

 

COMMENTS: Please resubmit revised drawings and 

any redlined plans along with a detailed response letter, 

which states how all Zoning Review Section comments 

were addressed. 

 

Section 3.3.3.G.5.c UDC, An applicant has one year 

from the date of application to obtain approval of a site 

plan that complies with zoning and other development 

requirements in effect at the time of application, unless 

an ordinance adopted by Mayor and Council during this 

period states otherwise. A site plan application that has 

been in review for a period of one year and has not yet 

been approved is considered denied. To continue the 

review of a site plan for the property, a new site plan 

must be submitted that complies with regulations in 

effect at the time of re-submittal. The new submittal 

initiates a new one-year review period. One year 

Expiration date is September 19th, 2020. 

 

SECTION 2-06.0.0: DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE 

(TENTATIVE PLATS AND SITE PLANS) 

 



COMMENT 1: Provide the development package case 

number, DP19-0219, adjacent to the title block on each 

sheet. 

 

COMMENT 2: The total parking provided does not 

match the parking required. For reduced parking on this 

site IID is required. ADA parking is not required if the 

parking requirement is reduced to 0. 

 

COMMENT 3: The proposed accessory use of this site 

"Perishable Goods Manufacturing" is not permitted in 

this zone. IID is required. 

 

2-06.4.9.T - Show refuse collection areas, including 

locations of dumpsters, screening location and 

materials, and vehicle maneuverability, fully 

dimensioned, and access route. If dumpster service is 

not proposed, indicate type of service. For specific 

information on refuse collection, refer to Section 

8-01.0.0, Solid Waste and Recycle Disposal, Collection, 

and Storage, of the Technical Standards Manual. 

Refuse collection on all projects shall be designed 

based on that section, even if collection is to be 

contracted to a private firm. 

 

COMMENT 4: provide the information as noted by the 

standard above. 

 

2-06.4.7.A.4 - Identify the existing and proposed use of 

the property as classified per the UDC. List all UDC 

sections applicable to the proposed uses. 

 

COMMENT 5: If there is no existing use, state the 

existing use as "Vacant" 

 

 

COMMENT 6: Zoning will not approve until approved 

IID is provided 



 

***For additional information on the any standard 

presented in this memo, please refer to the City of 

Tucson "Unified Development Code" - Administrative 

Manual Section 2-06 or Technical Standards noted in 

the comments. 

https://www.tucsonaz.gov/pdsd/all-codes-plans-determi

nations 

 

 

If you have any questions about this transmittal, 

Contact Iman Monshizadeh at (520) 837-4082 or at 

Iman.Monshizadeh@tucsonaz.gov or contact Steve 

Shields any time during the week at (520) 837-4956 or 

email Steve.Shields@tucsonaz.gov 

 

RESUBMITTAL OF THE FOLLOWING IS REQUIRED: 

Revised development package 

9/25/2

019 

IMON

SHI1 

ZONING 

HC 

REVIE

W 

Reqs 

Chan

ge 

None 

10/7/2

019 

ANDR

EW 

CONN

OR 

LANDSC

APE 

REVIE

W 

Reqs 

Chan

ge 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL 

 

The Development Package will contain the following 

identification in the lower right corner of each sheet: 

 

Any relevant case numbers for reviews or modifications 

that affect the site. 

 

Provide Case # DP19-0219 on sheet. 

 

No landscape is required or proposed. 

 

Landscape section will not approve DP until IID 

approval is provided. 

 





















Bawker Bawker Neighborhood Meeting  
October 14th 2019 
5:30pm 
 
Start: 5:35pm 
8 attendees 
Change the land use from retail to production/tap room 
Emergency Exit 
Tap room in the front- private 20x20 section in the back, production area in back 
Open mic night.  
Questions: Is the land use able to use for your zoning? Yes  
What are your parking use at the building? Back parking lot- 11 spots for employee 
An ADA parking spot will be added 
What all are you changing? IDD, Use Change retail-bar service and perishable 
manufacturing, Parking, landscaping, fire door 
How many employees and parking? 4 employees, parking in the back or 4th avenue 
parking lot 
Recommended Midnight closing.  
 
End: 5:49pm 
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General Notes
Developer:
Bawker Bawker Beverages
Attn: Don Rubino
(520) 762-9018

Owner:
South On Seventh
Attn: Ellen Fried 
534 Forest Ave 
New Rochelle, NY 10804-4336

Parcel ID: 117050260

Legal Description: TUCSON S60' OF LOT 11 BLK 67

Existing zoning is C3, no zoning change requested for this project.

Gross site area: 11088 s.f., or .25 acres

Existing use is unknown.  Proposed use is Alcoholic Beverage Service with an 
accessory use of Perishable Goods Manufacturing.

Total building G.F.A: 6890 s.f.

Total area of TI: 3160 s.f. 
Alcoholic Beverage Service: 2382 s.f. (75.4%)
Perishable Goods Manuf.: 778 s.f. (24.6%)

Max building ht: 75’
Actual: 13’-0”

Motor Vehicle Parking: (this project)
64 required (@ 1/50)
Includes 3 ADA (51-75 of total)
0 provided

Bicycle Parking: (this project)
Short Term: 1 space / 2000 s.f. GFA (2 min.)
2 spaces required
0 provided
Long term: 1 space / 12000 s.f. GFA (2 min.)
2 spaces required
0 provided

Loading Zones: 0 required, 0 provided

Building Setbacks:
North (commercial): 0’ required, 0’ provided
South (street): x required, 0’ provided
East (street): x required, x provided
West (street): x required, x provided
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General Notes (cont.)

The developer, any successors and assigns, will hold the City of Tucson, its 
officers, employees, and agents harmless from any and all claims for damages 
related to the use of this development as shown hereon, now and in the future, 
by reason of flooding, flowage, erosion, or damage caused by water, whether 
surface flood or rainfall.

Drainage will remain in its natural state and will not be altered, disturbed, or 
obstructed other than as shown on this site plan.

No structure or vegetation shall be located or maintained so as to interfere with 
the sight visibility triangles in accordance with Section 10-01.5.0, Sight Visibility, 
of the Technical Standards Manual.

Any relocation or modification of existing utilities and/or public improvements 
necessitated by the proposed development will be at no expense to the public.

On site sanitary sewers are existing and private and will continue to be operated 
and maintained on a private basis.

Any wastewater discharged into the public sanitary sewerage system shall meet 
the requirements of Pima County Ordinance No. 1991-140, or as amended.
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